e T —— - g

AFTERNOON SESSION,
- 4,10 o'olock,
COUNGIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
December 1oth; 1919 ;

s e A T AL T TRk St 2

e

==

e N 1

A meeting of the City Councll wee held this

,.,4

efternoons . At e above neamed hour there were

| present His Worship Mayor Parker and a Quorum of

T A T R e e e

g

Council but the Committee on Finance being in
session it.was moved by Alderman Douglas seoconded
by Alderman Blssett that the time for meeting be

; extended until the Finance Committee is prepaied
to rise of until 44320 o'clock. - The motlon passed,

b He20 O'clook; Roll called Present His Worship

- - e et e ey ey

. e o T i~ pamai Tt

~ the Mdyor and Aldermen Colwell, Whipman, Ackhurst,
Finlay, Hoyt, Blssett, Kelly, Douglas, Murvhy.
Butler, Rltohie, Power, Guildford and Thompson.
 The Council was summoned +0 proceed Wwith O
business standing over and the transaction of - }
géneral bus;neea.

BRESENTATION OF PAPFRS.

Hia Worship the Mayor submits -
i Pebitlon Tuberculosls Hogpital four addltional
: A Grante , , ,

E Other Headlines, .
2 stimates Public Schools 1920—21

Streets Maintenance -Automobile Licenses. |

Consideration of Papers &o Before Council,

f ~ ESTIMATES PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1920-21
|  Alderman Whitman verbally rapOrted that the
Commititee on Finance had met this afternoon for

the purpose of consldering the Estilmates for Publle

03!

gt e e e oy g st . o A~ ot Mt ~ it e w103 T




Deoember 10th, 1919

Schools for the Finanoial year 1920-21 which had
been submlitted at a meeting of the Councll, December
4th, 1919 (see Minutes of Council of that date
page élé) and reforred o the Committee on Finance
for consideration and report, The Committee had not
time,sinoelits adjournment a moment ago £o subml ¢
a written report. He was prepared to inform the
Couneil as tb,the various items of expenditure
proposed in the estimates which had béen objeoted |
- t0o by members of the Finanoce committee y suggested
that the School Board Eetimates as swbmitted
be taken up item by item and reads the item¥Tea~
chers $274700,00,00"
Read Item - Teachers $274,700, 00
Moved by Aldermen Bissett seconded by Alderman
Power that this Council take objection to this
1tem and suggest to the Sochool Board that the total
amount of increase in salaries to Teachers he
$25,000,00 ilnstead of %50,000.00.aa recommended,
Moved in amendment by Aldermen Ackhuret
seconded by Alderman Rifohie that this Counell
approve of the ltem "Teachers $274,700,00" with the
exoaption of the sum of $1,200,00 inoluded therein
for Physical Instruotor. |
Amendwent put and passed 8 voting for the
same and 5 ageinst it as follows -
For the Amendment ¢= Aldermen Colwell, Ackhuret,
~ 688 -
b3 >

A e Ve R

e

s

Fr e e

e i P e S

. s

PN R A i s St &

R g S K n b, g e, e e Sl e i e o R

S = i e v,

— [mep e a—————C—



e S 3 e o B T ST i e A e i T T Aok e TG T )

Degeuberl@th, 1910

!

puZon

g

Flnleay, Keily, Douglas, Ritohie, Guildford,Thompson—S
Against it &= uidermen Whitnen, Hoyt, Biésett |
Mnrphy, Powér_-5
»Alderman Power gives notice of reconsiderations

wy.r’)\ Read Item -Cadet Insti'uo‘cors and equipment $1000,00
‘Moved by Aldermen Murphy seconded by Aldermen

e i e S . e S

T T T e e S e e e i e~y sil's PAFL 7 ™

Power that exception be taken to items Nos, 14,19, 21
and 25 under the statutes relating to Public Schools

vizie

Maintenance | $21,432,00
Generel Expenses 2,925.00
Advertising and Printing 1,250400
Medical Inspeotion - k&,300.00

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritchie seconded
by Aldermen Colwell that the Estimates be taken up
i1tem by item. |

Amendment put end passed 8 voting for the same
end 5 against it as follows 3— }

Fnzﬁthe Amendment - Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

i Finlay, Kelly, Douglas, éitéhie, Guildford, Thompson -8
Ageinst it $- Aldermen Ackhurst, Hoyt, Bissett,

lMarphy, Power -5

X Read Item - Cadet Instructors

‘and Equipment $1000,00 Not objectedto |
Read Item - Techinical Teachers 2500,00 do
Read Item - Teacliers Superxvised |

~ Playgrounds 2500,00 do
Read Item -Supervisorp 5600,0C0 \i§&

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Blse-

| ett that this Council objeckt to the item $3600,00 for

e e g e 3 it o e om e e = e w173 e e

| Supervisor.

- 629 -
- (3%




§
%
}
!
|
1
{
i
%
|
b
j
!
}
!
i
{
}
3

A A S S e .,

Deoember 10 th, 1312_'

By leave of the seconder and the Counoil the
motion is wivhdrewn, |
Moved by Alderman Power seoonded by Alderman

Bissett that this 1tem be referred back to the School

Boazd for further informaxion.

0 Motion put and paceed lost 4 votlng for the

same and 8 against it as follows -

For the motiong~ Aldermean Whitmen, Bissett,
Muruhy, Power -4

Against 1t :- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,
Finlay, Kelly, Douglas, Ritchie, Guildford, Thoup-
son -8
Read Item ~ Secretary - = $1840,00

"M6Ved by Alderﬁan Blssett seoohded by Alderman
Power that this ltem be objected tq and that the
Council recommend to the Schood Board that,the‘
salary of the Seoretury remain at $1600,00 as at

present, | | |
By leave of the seconder &nd the Council the

motion is withdrewn. .

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman
Rower that this item be referred back to the
School Board for further consideration,

Motion put and loef‘e voting for the same and

9 againat 1t as follows i-

For the Motioni= Aldermen Murphy, Power -2

- 63%
(L34




December 10th, 1919

Against 1t := Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ack-
hurst, Finlay, Kelly, Douglae, Ritehie, Guildford
Thompson =9 |

Read Item - Bookeeper $1400,00 Not objected to

Read Item -8tenogrephers 1320.00 " L "

Read Item - Messenger 20,00 " " "

Read Item -Truant Officer 1600,00
' Moved by Aldermean Ackhurst seconded by Aldarman
| Whitmen that objection be tsken %o this item.
| Motion rut and lost,

Read Ttem - Mechenica) Superintendent $2600,00 Not
V Objected to.

! Aldermen Power dissenting.

; Moved by Alderman»Douglasseconded by Alderman
Power that the Council do now'adjourn. Motlon put
and lost. |

Read Item - Inspector of Janltors,

Heating and Plumbing $1600,00 Not objscted to
Read Item - Janltors 21,207.,00 " " "
Read Item -Malntenance | 21,4%2,00 " " n

Aldermen Murphy and Power dissenfing.

Moved by Aldermen Ackhurst seconded by Aldermen
. Finley that the balance of the items be not objected o,
é Ruled,qut of order azs the Oouncil had already
; deodded to deal with all the appropriatione 1tem
i by item, |
e

' Read Item -Rents 49,338,80 Not objected to.
! , -

g Read I tem-Insurance 5,500,000 " " "
. Read Item -Fuel 22,000,00 " "

Read Iten—~Water 2,000, Q0 " " f

- &x -



December 10th, 1919

Read Item -General Expenses $2925.,00 Not objected 0.
Read Item-Interest on Deb-

entures 6950,00 " ]

. Read Item =-Advertising and
g Printing 1250,00 " " f
§ Aldermen Murphy, Ackhurst and Power dissent—
' ing. | !
| Read Ttem -Books and Statlon- |
| . ery 3000,00N0t objected to é

Read Item~School Apparatus 3500,00 " " " i
. Read Iteu—-Offlce Expenses 300,00 " " " i
| Read Item=-Mediocal Inspection 4300,00 " " " ¥

| | Alderman Murphy dissenting,

é Read Item-Dental Inspection 2475300N0t objected to
| Aldermen Power and Murphy dissenting, |

§ Read Item -=Auxiliary Classes 6850,00N0t objected to

R T e e s et e

Read Item—- Pension System 2000,00" " "

Reud Item=Commissioners
Allowance 1000,00 " " "

Added by Legislation :-

Read Item-Contingent ascount 3000,00 " " "
' Read Item=Pension John Liorris #00,00 " " "

Less -

J . .
- Read Item-Probably Provincial .
% Grant in favor of l'eachers 24,930.91 " " " :

E rotal Estinate as submltted L1l 407.80

- Less Bovernment Grant 24,97%0,91

. ’ .
- Less objected to in item Selaries 1, 200,00
| % 383,2“:,89
Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Aldermen Douglas

i that the Councll do now adjourn.

- 63 -
- (,30




Degenber 10th, 1919

STREETS MATNTENANGE —AUTOMOBILE I,ICENSES,
- Aldermean Thon@son asks the privilege of the

% Council to file s notice of motion,

The privilege is granted,

e 47 BB TR R

Alderman Thompson submite the following wotice of

 motion o=

WHEREAS the present cost of maintenance and:
permanent improvement of the s treecs of the City
of Halifax ls becoming burdensome to the tax-
payers of this City |

AND WHEREAS thies increased cost is largely
dueto the increasing number olf automobiles and
wotor trucks, the revenue from licenses for which

- all poves to the provincial UTeasury;
THEREFORE RESOLVED that a speoiai commit tee
be appointed from this Counell to urge upon the
; Provinclal Government the justlice of refunding
P to the City at least fifty per ocent of the
o revenue dprived from licenses pranted to all
automobiles and motor trucks in the City of

e e o L R S e R . . S A% e

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL CIVIC GRANT. -

Read application Tuberculosis Hogpital for an
increaee\in the Oity'é grént towards the Tubercu-
losis Hospital to $10,000,00 for the Civio Year 1920-21
Hul ifax, N.S., Decembex 8th,19

, To His Worship the Mayor

. and Members of the City Council,
' Gentlemens- |
é Our City has long been known for lis gener-
- osity in conneotion with humane an%ﬁoharitable work,

. and among these charities none are/more pressing im-

. portance than the care of the tuberculaxr poor. lhe

| terrible mortality of this disease, its wlde-spread

| presence and the danger of infection all combine

. t0 make its care and econtral a matter of the utmost

' nead. Up to a few years ago there was nothing for the

. tuberoular poor but to die in their desolation and

» misery without help and without hope. A short time ago
' the matier was taken up in earnest by a few publilo

" spirited cltizens and the Parker property in Dartmouth
was proocured es a Home for those affllioted with this

- &3
o8]




Degember 1o§glﬁ1219

dreadful mealady. Private funds however are not suffi- ]
- olent for the purpose and so an appeal for help muset
. now be made to the Clty's governing body,
! AT least five thousand dollars are urgently
- needad to carry.out the general work in the City
© aiding the unfortunate ones at their homes, whseh f
. where mueli good work is done, Besides this, the o
. Tubercular Hospital is tremendously handiespped
. for money and the minimum sum needed from the Clty )
,»to meet the sltuatlon is elght thousand dollars. |
The estimated cost of running the Hospital next
rear is $20,000,00 There are twentyhseven patients |
belng care Eor at the present time and there is a | ﬁ
large walting list as well which cannot be accommodated E
on. account of lack of spaoce, he necesslty beihg '
great and the objeot belng a most worthy one, we ;
0”}‘ ' feel confident that in asking financial assistance |
. from the City Council our case will be given gener-
. ous eonslderation and at least ten thousand dollars
. 80 greatly needed will be granted by your honorable f
. body, if it 1s at all possible, -

e S

C.C.Blackadar,
President, Halifax; County
Anvi-luberculosle League.

T e

Referred to the Finance Committee for considera~
% tion and report. | | | | |
| The motion to adjournh is put and passed.
Gouncil adjourns © o'clock,

N

L.Fred lMonagh

_ . . T~

CITY CLERK.
- J.S.Parkes
' MAYOR,

Sl S S eSS

|
1
1




i ADVIRAL JFLLICOF CIVIC ADDRFSS,

Cffice cof City Clerk, December 12/19.

2 At the Hallfax Ccean Terminals‘Railway Station

% at 9.25 otclock thise morning Admiral Viscount Jellicée’
of Sceypa former Commander of the Grend Fleet arcrived
in»Halifax and waé welcomed by Hia Hohor MelCallum
trant, Liéutenant Governor 6f thevPrivince, Fon. George

H. Murray, Premier of the Frivince, Captain W..Hosse,

. ReN., Brigedier General Thadker, Hias Worship Mayor

% Farker, Alderman George E. Ritchie, City Clerk L.tred
% Nonaghan, Colbnel A.F, Gﬁrren Belglien Consul, Frank

' K. Warren, Bresident of the Halifex Branch of the

. Navy League and & number of Bgval and Military Offi-

cers ahd Citizens.
The following civic address was read by the
nlity Clerk®-

The Right Honorable the Viscount John Rushworth Jellicoe,’
G.C.B., O0.M., G.C.V.C,

Your Lcrdship.

The Maycr and Aldermen on behalf of the
citizens of Halifax deslre tc¢ extend to ycur Lordshilp
' the heartlest welccme.
/ Ever since in 1749 this City was estab-
lished as & rlace or arms noth naval and military to
i off set the great fcrtresa ¢f Lculsborg 1y has been
' connected by the closest ties €f everycidescription
. with the service ¢f which you are so0 distinguished
a member. In peace as in war the ships of the Navy
have been femiliar visitcrs. The members of the service
have been ever welcome tc cur hemes and associated
- in 8ll cur rastimes, many havs ccnnected themselves
- with us by tles ¢f marriage; many ¢f cur cwn yocung
"men have themselves entered the service and nc in-
~conglderable nurber heave acquitted themselves with
» distincticn,
g Up tc the pericd within recent years
~when the grewing menace ¢f the fermen nevy cempelled a

631




}
3
§
:
|
|
i
?
i
i
1
i

¢ - _-December 12th, 1919

Agantration of naval strength this Port was the head-
quarters of the North Atlantic Squadron ; and in the
great contest now happlly ended 1t naturally took
its place as a centre of the manifold naval activi-
ties of the war.

We have watched with the keenest interest your
Lordship's glorious career throughout the great struggle
We recopnize the eminence of your services and rejoice
in being able to congratulate you on the triumph which

. has ¢rowned them,

Naturally we are deeply interested in your mission
to Canada and faeel' that we say no more than should-be

| sald when we assert our bellef that though opinions

may differ as to the modeythere 1s no difference among
Canadians as to the policd of the Dominion in some-
way taking 1ts share in melntalning the service upon
which the integrity and safety of the Emplre must
depend., Whatever policy is adopted this Port must
of necessity play a most lmportant part and we trust
that now that the considerations which prompted the
rexoval from these waters of the flghting ships are.
no longer operativewe may once more see the white
enslgn as freely as before and that the ships of the
Inperial Navy may servé as examples to be followed
by those of the,Dominion

Once more Pe bid your Lordship welcore and hope
you may be long spared to enjoy the fame you have 80
nobly won and to benefit the chnolls of the Empire
by an experience so great and & judgment so ripe
as those which you have acqulred.

Halifax, Nova Scotia

Pecermber 12th, 1919
’ ' J.S.Pal‘ker,

M AY OR .
L.Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK,

Viscount Jellicoe made a spesch in reply.

cglg?yka:b
«Fred lonaghan,

CITY CBERK.




EVENING SESSION
8.10 ololook,

COUNCIL CHAMBER , CQITY HALL,
December 18th, 1919

A meeting of +the City Council was held this

evening at the above named hour; present His Worship

. Mayor Parker and Aldermen Colwell, Whitﬁan, Ackhurst,
Finlay, Hoyt, Blssett, Kelly, Douglas, Murphy, Buockley
putler, Ritchie, Power, Guild%ord, Godwin, Hubley

and. Thompson,

The Counocil was summoned to consider Estimetes

A A, S R N TR e 8 O T P M 8 S

1920-1921 to proceed with business standing over
and the transaotion of other business.

SCHOOLS ESTIMATES - RECONSIDERATION.

e ran 3 i . 4

| Moved by Aldermen Power that agreeably to the
énotioe which he‘gave at méeting December 10th for
§ the reconsideration in the Estimates for Publiloc

, Sohools of the item ﬁTe&ohers " $2T4,700,00

% be now taken up for reconsideration and that seld
;

| matter be now reconsidered.

% ~ His Worship the Mayor aoting on the opinion

of the ¢lty Solleltor rules the motion for re-

consideration out of order,

Alderman Power appeals from the ruling of the

. Chalr,
% The Clty Clerk puts to the Oouncil the
' @restion "Shall the decision of the Chalr be
gusteined 1"

The vote being taken there appeared =

- To sustain the decision of the Chalr (-~ Aldermen
! 0olwell, Ackiurst, Finlay, Kelly, Ritqhie, Gydilaford, -
- 641




Degeubor 18th, 1919

Godwin,ﬁubley, Thompeon -9
 Contrary:-~ Eldermen Whitman, Hoyt, Bissett,
Douglas, Murphy, Buckley, Ritekie, Butler, Power =@
The City Clerk declares the deoision of the
Chair sustained,

" PRESENTATION OF PAPERS.

The following named papers are subumitted -

Estimates 1920-21 by Alderman Whitman, Cha irmnen
Finance CoMmittee,

Report Finance Commlttes re V. Ge Hognd tal Aocounus

| by Alderman Whitmen, Cheal rman,

‘Report Finance Commitviee re Criminal Proseou-
tions expenses, by Alderman Whitwan, Chalrmer

‘Letter School Board re Schools Estimates by
His Worship the layox,

Other Headlines, _

" Camp HI11 Cemetery.

- Victoria School of Art and Design.
Tlotorla General Hosniltal Accounts,
Society for Preventlon of Cruelty.

ESTIMATES 1920 -1921

- The Council proceads to the"oonsideration df

the Oivio Eetimates for 1920-1921 sochedule by gohedule,
| Moved by Alderman Murphy tseconded by Aldermen
Power that the consideration of the yearly estimates
for 1920-21 be deferread for ten days.

Alderman Marphy with the consent of the
gsdconder and the Councll withdraws the moﬁibn.
County of Halifax........7......%34,942.98'

Moved by Alderman Douglas seconded by Alderman

Colwsll that the item pass,  Motlon passed 14 vot—

ing for the same and > against it as follows -
-~ 642 -

-

|
i




December 18th, 1919

| For the Motlon - Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

% Ackhurst, Finlay, Hoyt, Bilesett, Douglas, Butlér,

. Rltbhle, Power, Guildford, Godwin, Hubley, Thompson
Against it.:; Aldermen Kelly, Murphy, Buckley -3
Read reporf rFinance Committee re item "Criminal

Proseoutions" in the Estimdtes‘for the Munlcipallty

of Halifax County as follows :-

Cownittes Room, City Hall,
Decerber 15th, 1019 ™

To His Worship the Mayox
end City Counoil,

Gentlemen -

y_;/ At & meeting of the Finanoe Comuities
{ held this day when the Estimates for the Muni-

. / oipality of Hallfax were being considered, ltem
c&»’,‘ Criminal Prosecutions 700000 the following
ﬂ : resolution was passed and recommended to the

/ ‘}ity Council for adoption,
oﬂ RESOLVED that all Criminsl matters

1 v arising in the City of Halifax end over
o . which the City Police Force have cogni-

. | zance be reported to and taken befdrs

¢~ the Stipendiary lagistrate of the City

. of Halifex and not elsewhere and that
o’))/f/ any prosecution initiated in contra-

\

vention of this resolution do not form
a charge agalnst the Clty or & share of

€ . the Criminal Prosecution -estimate,
/,y).r Moved by Elderman Power seconded by Alder—
‘man Douglas, ‘ |
; ALfrad Whitman,
| ' CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Alderman
?Douglas that the report be adopted. Motion peassed,
iPublio Schools

Alderman Whitmen 8halrman Finance Commlt tee
explained that the School Board for next year

asked for the total sum Of,.usuvus. $38UT6, &9
- 643 - "




i
H
IIIllII-llllllllilllllIlllIllllllIllIllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

Degeumber 18th, 1919

The Councll objsoted to the sum recommended for
Physloal Instructor vizeeeseereeseoo, . $1200,00

The School Board subsequently in the following
letter amcquiesced in this objection mnd the original
i estimate ls thus reduced by said amount

Of...-...og........................;gElQO0,00

Thus leaving the Board's appli-

Cation &F sveesesrescnevrnsvoonses 388, 276,59
To this~amount the City addse for Sinking'Funds
and. Interest...........,.;....... 69,967.08
| $458, 243,97
The letter from the School Board follows 3=

? Board of School Commisseioners,
Deceamber 11 1919

L.Fred Monaghan, Esq.,
Clty Clerk,

Dear Sir:i-

At a meeting of the Board of School Come— ~
missioners held this date, a letter of Dacewber 10
from the ity Clerk was read, regarding the City
Counecil passing of the poard's estimate; and a
. resolution unanimously adopted that the Board
scquiese in the decislon of the gity Coungll,

S.J.WWllson,
Seoratary.

; Schedule Public SChools eeeeerve $U458, 243,97 Paésed.
% City Home.............}........;..$ b4, 184,36
% Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Aldermen
Bissett that the estimate for the Oity Home be

adop ted.

| Moved In émendment by Alderman Whitman seconded
by Alderman Ackhurst that the salary of the Supera»
'yntendent and the Assistant Superintendent be placed

at the same fipgure as at present,

: - Al -




Degeuber 18th, 1919

Amendment put and lost 2 voting for tha'same
end. 15 against it as follows -

For the Améndment - Alderman Whitmen, Ackhuret -2

Ageinet it - Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt,
Bissett, Kelly, Douglas, Murphy, Buckley, Butler,
Ritohie, Power, CGuildford, Godwin, Hubley, Thompson -15

The following resolution 1s submitted :-

% That any echedules or statutory increase
v of salpries be by way of vonus and not by
. way of ‘permenent lnoreases and that the sched-
v/f ules be passed on that understending.

i:f;;;z£:~ | % The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman
| % seoconded by Aldermdn Douglas and passed 1l voting
~ for the same and 6 against it as follows $-
For the-resolﬁtion = Aldermen Whitmen, Aokhﬁret,
Hoyt, Blssett, Kelly, Douglas, Butler, Ritchise,
Power, Guildford, Thompson -1l
| Ageinst it 3= Aldermen Colwell, Finlaey, Murphy,

. Buckley, @odwin, Hubley -6

Victoria General Hosoital Agocounts

Read report Finence Committee re collection of
Vietoria General Hospltal accounts for maintenance
. of Clty Patlents.

Committee Room OCity Hall,
Decmmber 16th,1919 '

To Hls Worship the Mayor
end City Council.

Gen tlemeni-

At a meeting of the Flnance Committee held
this day the matter of collecting accounte for main-
tenance of City Patlients in the Victorla General Hospl-
tel was under conslderation, the following resoclution

|  was passed and recommended to the City Counocil for
 adoption t-

- 65 -




€b’jb¢v’d'//, ., Moved by Alderman ijtman seconded by Alderman
\
V/nawell bhat the reporb be adoPtad. Motlon rassed,

December 18th, 1919

Resolved that the Superintendent and Assistant
Superintendent of the Clty Home be palid a com-
-migslon of ten per cent on all amounts collected
by them for maintenanoce of patients chargeable
%0 the Clty of Hallfax treated at the Victoria
General Hospltal out of the collections sald
-oomwuisslon of ten per cent t0 be dedudted by
them when making returns to the Clty Treasurer
this Commigslon to be paid when collection. is

made,
Moved‘by Aldermen Biéeett'seconded‘by Aldermen
Power. - o
SO - .. Alfred Whitman,
LA N chalrman.

o

Moved'br Alderman Vhrtman seconded by Alderman

D/Qkhurst that W.E.ldesservey he relieved of his

xﬂéigjgj;ﬂ duty: 1ooking afber the settlenent of city patlenth
m,)/f:"

—

in the Vlotoria General Hospital and oolTect¢ng
Jﬁosn;tal aocounts for tlelr maanenance end that

1.8 salary for such auuies oease Decewber 3lst, 1919,

% ¢
“{‘ W Mo tlpn pa.ssed. )

Moved by Aldelman Douglas geconded by Aldermen
Rlﬁchle that tne estlmate for Glty Home a8 amended by
i the reeolutlon submitted by Alderman W1itman and secon-
i ded by Aldemman Douglas be now approved. Motioh put

and.passed.
Item City HOMBe s o0 svnnssnene . onessfolt, 184,36 passed.

Publio Gai‘denﬂ..........‘.......... 7,500.00

Moved by Aldermen Wnitmem seconded by Alderman

e B A v e e P A

Finlaey that sald item be adopted subject O resalution

just passed relating to salary bonuses, Motlon passed.

- 646 -

ok S s o P St . e A .




o g e e TR i P

IIIIllllllllllllllIillIIIIIIIIllllllllllllllllIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

December 18th, 1919 .

Point Pleasant Park, tre e tase i 0y 0353000000

Moved by Alderman Whitmsm secended by'Alderman

| Ackhurat that the said item pass. Motion passed,

| Cltizens Free Libraryicectsccsssecssss $PHO00,00

Moved by Alderman/HBdSHARG by Alderman Kelly
that sald item pass sﬁbjeot to resolution re sdlary
bonuses, Motlon passed, |
Clty Health Boardeisesssssvessesnsssdfit2, 145,00

Mowed by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
Whitmas that consideration of the City Health Board
Estimates be deferred untll next micting of Council,

Mogion pessed 11 voting for the same and H against

' 1%t ag follows $-

For the Motlon (- Aldermen Whitmean, Ackhurst,
Hoyt, Bissett, Kelly, Murphy, Buckley, Butler,
Ritohie, Power, Thompaoﬁ -1l

Against it - Aldermen Colwell, Filnlay, Culld-
ford, Godwin, Habley - 5 |
SUPEr ANNUEEL0NBe s essvesasserssseonses$6,103,52

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen
Hoyt that said ltem pass. Motion passed,

Provﬁnoial Exhibition.. (none held)
City Grants and.Sundriea

Hoved by Aldermen Whitmen seonnded by Aldeyman

Thompson that sald schedule pass as submitted. |

Camp Hill Cemetexry
oved in amenaument by Alderman Askhurset seoonded

by Aldermen Finlay that Camp H1ll Cemetery appro-
priation be placed at $1800,00 instead of $1500,00

a8 reoommendeds
- BMT -




A S ey

.

. %?

December 18th, 1919 §§

Amendment put and passed 10 voting for the | %

é samne and 6 againet it as follows $- %
For the Amendment = Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, %

% Finlay, Hoyt, Kelly, Murﬁhy, Butler, Ritehie, Gulld- ﬁ
| ford, Hibley - 10 | .
% Against it = Aldermen Whitman, Blssett, Buckley, }%
% Power, Godwin, Thoipson -6 @
- Vletoria Sohool of Art and Design. . %
é Moved in amendment oy KIEE%%EK'ﬁinlay'seconded g
f by Alderman Ritchle that the City Solicitor prepare %
| logislation auvthorizing the City to increase the %
| grant for the Viotoris Sc¢hool of Art and Design ﬁ
from 500,00 to $750.00 per annum, i
Amendment put and lost 6 voting for the same %

~and 10 against it as follows -

_ For the Amencunent 3= Aldermen Colwell,Finlay,
Kelly,Ritechie, Guildford, Hubley —6

Agoinet it !- Aldermen Whitmen, Ackhurst, Hoyt,
iBieset“o, Marphy, Buckley,Butler, Power, Godwin, Thonpson~
10, -

Alderman Finlay gives notlce of reconsideration,

AR T

fSooieﬁy for Prevention of Cruelty.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Aockhurst second—

Eed by Alderman rinlay that the item "Soolety for

P SR et

Pepts

Prevention of Crucliy " be placed at $300,00 instead

e et £

Eof $200,00 as recomended, Amendnent passed,

ey

ISy TR B A e M e L Y e

Moved by Alderman Whitmam seconded by Alderman

TR

—

Ackhurst that the scheduls of "Cility Urants snd Sundries™

R |
as amended by adopted, Hotlon passed,
| - 648 -

F
f
&




Decermber 18th, 1919

Temporary Loans and Intereste...eee.o...$4l, 884,71
, ~ Moved by Aldermen Whitmen seconded by Aldermen
. Power that said schedule be adopted.
oL Alderman Murphy asked that the Finanoe Committee

l‘,/'t:ezﬂke up the matter of finanoing innerest aand progress

o
ol

§ veyments on anticipated borrowings,

Aldexman Whitman's motion is put and passed.

11,30 o'cloclk,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Aldermean

Finlay that the Council do now adjourn, Motion put

and lost 3 voting for the same and 10 agalnst 1t

a8 followes &=

; For the Motion :- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,
 @odwin -3

“Ageinst 11 - Alderman Whitman, Bissett, Kelly,
Murphy,Buckley, Butler, Ritchie, Boﬁer, Hubley,
Thorpson -10 | ,
Oongolidatod FUNd 188D eesecssssrssssosse SUH7,860,50

Moved by Aldermen Whitmsan seconded by Aldermen
f Poﬁér that sald schedule pass, Motlon rassed.
Congolidated Fund 1905 ¢esesaesssessessso§177,569.61
| Moved by Alderman Fhitman seconded by Aldermean
%Power that sald schedule pass, Motion passed.
:Sinking Funde........................-...%35,552.00
| Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by'Alderman
Power that sald schedule pass . Motion passed,

S;ﬂaries.....ﬁ..OOO...0..0.000000.0..0000%45’950.00

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Aldermen

- 649 -




‘December 1&th, 1919

1 Whitmen that oondlideration of sald schedule be deferred,

| Mo tlomn passed.

POLAO8 ¢ s ennnnnnrrannnranseereeneneesss SOl ik, 00
Moved Wy Aldermen Power seconded by Aldermen ?

Whitman that consideration of sald scheduls be deferred,

Motion passed.

City PriBOh................-.........o...%lé,Soq’olL"

Moved by Alderman Rltohie seconded by Aldermen

whitman that this item be amendedfby correcting

& clerical error in the item "Income" so as t0

; meke the income reed.#3,500.00.1instead of $2,500,00. -

Motlon passed. ~

. Worke DEpPartmentesessssssssnsersssessssss$250,975400

: Moved by Alderman Power seconﬁed by Alderman

% Hubley that consideration of this schedule be deferred.
Motion passed. |

Fire DOPATHMEN s ¢ v evvrsosrresassnsssses s $L5E, 757455

l Moved by Alderman whitmen seconded by Akderman
?Colwell that this meeting do now adjourn until Friday

i evening 19th instant at 8 o'clock., Motion passed.

Council adjourns 11,40 otcloock,

L,Fred Monaghan,

CITY OLERK.
;J.S.Parker,

MAYOR.,



* LYENING SESSTION,

(Adiourned Session )
- 8,10 o'clock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
Dsoenber 19th, 1919

The City Council met thisvevenihg at the
ebove named hour, pursusnt to adjournment of the
18th inst., present His Worship Mayor Parker and
Aldermen Colwell, Wihltmen, Aokhurst, Finlay, Hoyt,
Bissett; Dougleas Murphy,Bucklady,Butler,Ritchie,
Powar, Guildford; Godwin and Thompson.

ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR 1920-21

The Counoil resumes the consideration of the

yeerly Estimates for 1920-21 gm-subMitted by Alder-
men Whitman, OChaimman of the Pinance Committes,
various of the schedules not previously disposed
of being taken up. o

Fire Department......;.......;.......%i5g.757?55
Two Platoon Systenm

Read letter Nova Scotia Board of Fire Under-

writers re Two Platoon System.

Nova Secotla Hoard of Flre Underwriters,
December 19th, 1919

His Worship the Uayor

and Members of the City Council.

Cl+ty. |

Gentlemeni-— a |
We understand that the sugpestlon for & f

Two Platoon System in the Halifax Fire Department 1s
rageiving your conslderation, and from newspaper
reports, we undevstand the Board of Fire Commissioners
has recommended that the continuous service system
(es now 4in vogue) be maintained.




_December 19th, 1919

| I am directed to advise you, that we have oon-

- 8ldered this matter and approve of the Board of

. Fire Commissioners' recommendation, which we feel

- provides for the betbar fire probaouion gervioce

- fox the City,

; We respectfully urge that your Honorable Body

- adopt the recommendation of the Board of Fire

. COommiesioners,

| Edward J.Fahie,
Seorecary.

Read minority report Controllers Murphy and
' Godwin re Two Platoon System,
Halifeax, N.S.Dec.,18%th, 1919

- To

; Hig VWorship the Mayor and

- Members of @ity Counoil,

- Gentlemen i=

@ Having differed with the recent action

+ of the Board of Firewards in declding agalnst the

- Introduotion of the Two Platoon System in this Clty

- we beg to submit for your consideration the follow-

- ing minorl+ty report and resolution,

: "Resolved That this Council favorably
consider the placing of the Fire Department under

- the Two Platoon System and that necessary provision

- be mode to permit of ifts intrdduection during the

- ooming vear with an additional 30% of the present

. force, "

@ The actlon of the Board of Ripewards

- was guided by two considerations, namely, & report

. submitted by the Chief.of the Fire Department and

. the additional financlel expenditurse involved, .

; A careful investigation Justifies

our differing with a considerable portion of the

- chief's report and well-informed auvthorities con-

- sulted lead to the concluslon that it would serve

~all interests to have this ¢hange put Into effect.

| For the information of the Council

~up to November &th of present year, no less than

281 (Cities #n the Unlted States had adopted this

- system since which time, at least , a dozen ofier

- Cities have been added to this list., In the State

= of Massachusetts alone it is in force in 32 Citles,.

. Further, several of the Statés have

:put through legislation making the Two Platoon

- Bystem oompulsory throughout thelr States, amohg

. them being Pennevlivanie and Oklahomewn, At the

convention of Canadian Fire Chiefs held at Calgary,

~a unanimous resolution approving of the Two Blatoon

- System was passed.

In the face of suoh general support,

weare satisfeid of the merite of this system and,
therefore, take the liverty of SUbMLBbLﬂg the matber

- 652 -




i

BTy

R B

Ty

AR

Py

%

December 10th, 1919 ‘ﬁ

in theé form of a minority report so that this Counoil i
a8 & whole, ocan take action if they so desire, on i
Bame, g
JohnMurphy, i

Jno,I.Godwin, 4

§ Read report ghief Churchill re the Two Platoon
! System,
Hallfax, N.S, Nov, 17th, 1919

Board of Flre Wards,
Gentlemen - | |

On your instructions I beg to report on
the petition and letter regerding a two platoon
sysgtem in our Firs Department.

; my the first and most inporftant question

i to/mind isj;whether a two platoon system would im-

. prove the efficlency of our Department ? And the
next lmporvant question to coneider would be the
cost of malntaining such a system,

As to the first question I wight say,
that this asystem of platoon came Into practice in
gome cities of the United States apboutr ten ysars
amo. Bince then many oltles adopted this plan.,

Kingston, Ont. with & population of
only twenty three thousand was the first Clty in
Canada to adopt it, The two platoon sysitem hoth
in United States and Canade has been first started
in the smaller cities and by persisgtant agiltation
has gradveally crept into some of the larger oiviss,
We are all familiar wich vhe faoctus by whlech the Clty
of Montreal adopited this system last winter, much
againgt their will,

It may be Benefiglal for your Board to
know that the City of Winnlpeg made & thorough in-
vestigatlon in 1918, with the view of obtaining
all the information possible, for and against the
double platoon systen,

'he Chiefs of Omha, Neb, Minneapolis,
Chiocago, New York and other citles reported unfavor-
ably vwo such a system, Chief Kenlon of New York
speaks a8 follows (="I am not infavor of the two
platoon system for the reason that I do not bellieve
it is a good thing for firemen and I certelnldy do
not believe that the firemen working undsr a two
platoon system give as good protection to the sev-
eral cities as the men under the so called contin-

| uous duty dystem,"

: I conslder the opinion of such an able
man as Chiler Kenlon worth considering, if 1t wore
only for the mere fact that he es is the head of
the New York Fire Department, the greatest civie

-~

|IlllllllllIllllll.llllllllllllllllllllllllllllIlllll.lllllllllllllllllllllllllli

)
i
i
U
f
i
i
;
'
]
.
l;\‘
i,
f
)
A
&
L4
ir e
it
)
;.
v
Y,
i
i
it
.“
[0y, * i
.
EiTH
Ny
>t
i
MR
ok

}!‘z
I
iN “
'l,
(1A

g s

T

[ s

el T~

S

FEc s

TS egeas

=

e

SR




December 19th, 1919

gservice in the world, next to Scotleand Yard and where-
a8 we have to bhe largely puided by such expert opinion.
Other ohlefs expressing their opinion say,
that after the twelve hour night off the men do not
report for duty in as good a conditlon as they m ght
- and ‘the same applles to the day shift, Again there
- requires to be different men to have the care of
- valuable pleces of apparatus with the result of |
- divided responsibllity with more or less friection
- arong the men., May own experiences is that the great-
. @8t troupble with the men in my Dept., 1s, "the day
- after the nlght before" or the day following their
| ' The Natvional Board of Fire underwriters were
- aleo Invoted to glve an expression of opinion on
. the two platoon syetem and replled that lts intro-
- ductlon involves an extra cost of about forty per
- cent as compared with the continuous system and owing
. to the addition of so meany new men, the lmmedlate re-
- sult has been to impalr the general efficienty of the
departinents which have adopted it. That there has been
difficuliy in getting enough men to provide adequate
- B8trength for the agitatlon for a two platoon system
has besn agocompenied by, and accompllished through
influences outside the depaertment, whioh has had a
tendency to adversely effect dilscipline and the
spirit of the department,®
The two platoon system leaves much oppertuni-
~ ty for sbuse, Men might become accustomed to doing
~work off duty whioh could not be very well nrevented
by the Department, as while on their twelve or
~twenty four hours off duty thev would not be undex
' the control of the department.
, Extraots from Firemen's Standard for Nov, 1
- 1919, "One of the princilpel things which had re-
- tarded the adoption of the two platoon system through-
- out the ocountry has been its abuse by certain firemen
- of some depertments which were operating under 1t
by obtaining other employment when off duty, and
. which abuse commended ia 4t Omaha, Neb, when the
" ayeten was flrst adopted and has continued to {the
. present tlme,
5 The Boston Finsnce Commigsion, in a recent
- report on that system for Boston has the following
- to say of 1tg-
| - "The reason assigned by the firemen in thelr
- earlier petition for one day off in threse was the
"need for more time with thedr familles. Stlll, when
pranted this additional privilege, many firemen sought
~and obtalnaed outside employment during thelr time
- off duty, Thus, in puguet 1918 1t appeersd at a heur-
' ing before the War Labor Board in Boston that 50
- firemen were employed by the Curtis & Pope Lumber
' Company om thelr days off. |

—BY -




December 19 th, 1919

Tide employment was a vozlation of the rules of
the Department, but the ewmployment presisced until
the War Labor Board voted to request the Lumber
Company to apply to the United States employment
agencies for help., lxperlence seems 1o show that
with the additional free dom from duty the wen would

- engeze in other emplcyment., It is entirely possible

that under the two platoon #ye arrangement firemen

would he able 10 subordinate their fire fighting job

1o their other employment and wen doing so on re- -

turning to their fire houses .might be in no phpsicd

oondition to m et the calls ®.or fire fighting service
The firemen at present sleep in fire houses., If

thelr quarters continue to be maintained for sleening

Surposes under a two platoon system, the incentive

for obtaining outside employment during the time while

they are off duty will be greatly inoreassed, as

there are no duties to be perforusd uﬂuring night

nours, emeept two hour weatch of men on the floor,

ancd answering fire alarms",

In one ¢ivy I have read about in the United
States where the two platoon had been agiltated for
some time and in the end obtained. The chief of this
department disposged of all the beds and the night
shifvs were given sufficient work to occupy their
entire twclve hours., untheir day shift they dia their
outside drilling, The result in this cese was that
in eighteen wonths the men petltioned their City
Council to again 2o baock to the continuous service
gyeten, winich wes granted and gladly welcomed by
them, I am not prepered to say whetner this parti-
cular chief did right or wrong odn thls case, but
after all is sald ancd done, the men were really
peld for serivcée and perhaps he ls justified in

- adopting those measures.

There ere many single men in our Department

3 who are not obliged to keepr house, Those men at
- present board ut rostaurants or private houses and
- 1f the two platoon system were adopted in Hallfex

they would be put to the additlonal expense of lodging

- because of their change of platoon and the twenty

- four lhours off toeffect this dhange. Personally, I
am not opposed to better conditions for the men, What
" facte I have eilted above are for the purpose of

" giving your Board some knowledge of what is doing

- in two platoon cities and the opinion of ohiefs

f Worklnp under it. lThere is much more I might say

about two platoon system.
In 1917, our Dapartment was a part pald aud

E part oall dept.e We had then 35 permanent men and

8% call men, making a total of 123 men, Yhils system
of ocall and permanent did not prove satisfaoctory as
there were not enough permanent men responding with

~the apparatus to satisfactorily cope with a fire in

it incipent stage or to prevent a conflagration

where e fire had gained sérious prOportions, never-

Wio are actually'urging the going vaock to the call
system with a much more expenseive proposition under

- 655 —

S5
S

Sy ot T
Sy Everey T,

LS

2 e e e A

Tl 2 vz

e A e s e T S S

TR sl

pRfSe=pty S 2

RS IR OPAnd

{
¥

4,
&
4; *
‘,3_‘
i
i
}




T e Rty

PR T et

EEE A

g

_

>

e
g

_Decenber 1gth 1919

N

the headling of two platoon, Yhen agaln there is
this t0 be sald the petitioners for this platoon
system have neilther approached the Chlef on this
matter or bBubmifted thls petition to me, and I am
surprised to find my Flret Deputy one of the most
prominent for this form of flre protection, Whether
- I Have any judgment in this matter ,or not , or
- whether an interview wilth me would or would not have
changed the views of the peitioners, I feel that
such petitions should be first submitted to the
Chief, because the practice of encouraglng such
- petitions %o be presented, such as this has been
- (whether or not the petition ls granted ) leaves a
bad effect and tends to demoralize discipline in the
- Dept.
As etated before I am not against better con-
- AQltions for the men, for I consider the better the
conditions governing the Department the better class
~of men I am likely to get. I would say, nowever,
- that if the promotors of this scheme are desirous
of doling sowething real good for the men end 1f Lt
is a matter of bettering oondivions only, then why
- not adopt the popular eight hour day T I am strongly
- of the opinion that you ocan pay men to work the contin-
- uous ssrvice with their weal hours off, glving ee
- them one day off in, say five or a simllar system
| such a8 an eight hour day but the twelve hour day
| Cwill, I fear never be satisfactory.
i ; In going into the financlisl question of the
- two platoon system 1t must always be kept in mind
- that sufficient men should elways be available to
~properly mann the apparatus. We have at present
- 86 permanent men, rank and file, Yhe appropriation
. for salaries alone being %129,3&%.00 I have already
- asked for an additional six men~¥o the fact of In-
stalling additional apparatus. |
; To adopt & two platoon system would require o
- add at least 50 more men to the Depértment and
- puffidient men to allow each men to allow each man two
. wegks holidays each ysar (with no provision heing
made for sickness( This would mean at least™Bdditional
. 008t of $64,050.00 or in other worlkts an eppropriation
' of approximately $200,000,00
; In closing permit me to draw vour attention to
Cthe fact that quite a numbexr of the Department have
not signed this petition and whether or not they
grorove of 1t, is questionable, I would suggest
~ that the peition be neld in abeyance wntil the vlews
~of the entire Department are thoroughly known,

J.W.Qhurchill,
Chief H.¥,D,

Also read report nnlief Churchill re the cost

of establishing the Iwo Platoon Syetem,

- $55-




Decenbef 19th, 1919

Halifax, W.S.December &th,1919

Board of Fire Wards,
Gentlemen - |

I herewlth beg to submit the following
es8timate that would be required to operate a two
platoon systen,

Salaries,
- B0 men 57, 200,00
sults and Uniforms 2,500,000
overooats | e, 000,00
rubber boots 300,00
rubber coats 700,00
oll hate 50400
uniform oaps 150,00
badges , | 50.C0O |
belts and spanners 1.00,00 ‘
helmets | 200,00
migcellaneous 100,00

Amount of present salaries submitted  111,720,00

" " maintenance " _ 2h, 00,00
““‘2‘535 oo;"?‘Tj“‘“, 0.00

J«WeChurchill,
aghief H.F,D,

Moved by Aldermen Hoyit secoaded by Alderman
Whitman that the schedule as recommended by the
‘Finance gommittee be adopted,
“ in amendment
Moved/by Alderman Murphy seconded by #lderman
Godwin that the resolution embodied in the minority

report of Aldermen Murphy and Godwin be adopted.

‘// The amendment 1s wilthdrawn by leave of Council,
. ‘ in amendment
AV Moved by/Alderman Douglas seconded by Alderiman

C%j//:;//, 'Power that the recommendation of the Finance Committee

'S)Q:;ﬂg’ as submitted In the Estimates be approved and the

oﬁb\ 1sohedule adopted and that the Commlttes of Fire Wards
'rqport at & future meeting as to the Uwo Platoon
aystem,

Amendment put and passed 14 voting for the same

and 1 againt it as follows -

- | - 657~




1 Butler, Ritchle,Power, Guildford, Godwin, Thormpson =14
 Pol1oo Departmente e vivsensneoss s $OU, ik, 00

- Ackhurst that the appropriation as reported on by

~ the Tinance Committee be adopted, Motlon passed,

Works De’p&r”cmen“ﬁ. tes0000sesesvesey %256,975.00

; Douglas that the schedule for Works Deparitment as

| recomnanded be adopted.

f by Aldemnan Buckley that theAb estinates provide
~ that a minimun wage scale of 40 cents instead of
- 35 ocente per hour b: put into force and that the

- Clty undextake to comply with the then wrevalling

- rate should 1t exceed that amount.
% 10 against 1t as follows -
i Poren_ |

Buckley, Gudafertli, Godwin -5

Hoyt,Bissett, Douglas, Butler, Ritchie,Guildford,

Deceyber 19th, 1919

For the Amentmenti:- Aldsimen Colwell,Whitmen,

Acklmrst, Finlay,iBisse%t, Douglas,urphy, Buokley,

Against 1t:-Alderman lUoyt =1

Moved by Alderman Whitman secondéd'by Alderman

Moved by Alderman Whitwmen seconded by Alderman

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murshy seconded

Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the same and

For the Amendment $— Aldermen Finlay, Marohy,

Against 1t - Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,Ackhurst,

Thomrpson =10

The original moition 6 put and paszed.
MiBCELLlaneOUBe cssesseesscaresessseeii/®, 000,00
Moved by Alderman Whitman seoondéd by Alderman

Ackhurst thaet this schedule he approved., Motion passed.
- 658 - '




December 19th,1919

- Probable InoomMesiveiesrvrvrriereseo$72,000,00

e D e et o ¢

R

¢ Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

i Ackhurst that said schedule be approved, Motion passed.

—— 3

SRlarlesssictectrieriersrnisraosssee s $45,950,00
»;” Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded.by Alderman
. _Power that the salary of Temperance Act Inspector

! Tracey for the Clviec Year 1920-21 be placed at

i e et P L I T

- $2500.,00 and enumerated under schedule "O" the

- "Salsrles"List. Motlon put and passed 10 vdting

- T e T b o
o 5 T e =

- for the same and 3 againet it as follows -

LS

For the Motiont- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

mata

: Ackhurst,Finlay, Hoyt,Butlexr,Powsr, Guiddford ,Godwin,

ST

1
4
!
i

- Thompson-10

=

s e vet

.. e ¥ vl A

Against 1t :-Aldsrwmen Blssett, Murphy,Buckley-3

e W9

Movad by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alde:rmen

Finlay that the schedule "Salaries" be adopted.

S R =3
T Loz

Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded

L7 el

" by Aldsrman Colwell that scinedule "Salaries" be

- consldered item by ltem. Amendment passed.

T
~ - . <x o el

The items in the sohedule are dealt wlith us

- follows -

His Worship the Layors.seess.s$2,000,00. passed,
City Solicltoressssessanesessse3,000,00 passed,
Clty LT oBBUTe e sersrevossnersssse 200,00 passed,
SEenograNieliveessesssevssssy 1,000,00 passed,

Clty Alditorecseevosronvoerven 2,500000 passed,

City Clerk(to cover all sasr-
vices including
Reglstrar of Voi- -
ers ).OOOOOQOO‘OOOOOQB’BOC)OOO

- 659 -




o

PR e e

December 19 th,1919 i
_ , %
Moved by Aldermen Ritohle seconded by Alderman %
‘Bissett that this iﬁﬁm be piaced BT %3@00.00. Mo tion g
éput and passed & voting for the same and 6 agalnet 17T %
as follows $- | o | ;"\M
For the motion = Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, I’Jm,b""/ [
her,. Biaaetc, Buckley, Butler, Ratchle Power, Gulldford, %
c//ww
QV' Awainst ic &~ Aldermen antman, Aoknurst Hoyt, If)u~1‘ g
Douglas , Murphy M"\ (a el %‘
. AssistantAcity ClerKeeovssones$2,H400.00 passed. é%
Alderman Murphy dlesents. %
inoreaees of Salaries by way of Bonus g
) Aldermen Finley gives notice that he will %
.o, Move for the reconsideration of regalution passed %
CLD”J’yJL et session December 18th declaring thatb increases ﬁ
in salaries shall bs understood to.be by way of honus g
gnd not by way of permenent increases. | E
| StenOEPaL e s sesssssssssascnssd 800,00 ﬁ
Moved by Aldermen Wihltmon seconded by Alderman h
Power that this item pass, r

in amendment

Moved/by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Buckley that this ltem be placed at 900,00, Amend-

sﬁ_____.‘_._._-- A
SHE N e ozl L TN .

ment put and lost % voting for the sma e and 10 against
it as followe -

For the emendment :— Aldermen Finlay, lurphy,

Bﬁokley -3 f
. Agéinst it = Alderm en Colwell, VWhitmen, Aokhurst, j
HOVt, B*ssett Butler, Ritchie, Power, Guildford, Thoup- i

gon =10

The original motion is put and passed.
- 660 =

A S it s el i,




sl I

,__,.,-
T

s S

e i
S F e AP

a1

December 19th, 1919

o

Y
!

Stenographersssescsssssarsassd 600,00

Moved by Alderman Fiﬁlay sacoaded by Alderman
Buckley that this item be placed at $700,00. Hotion
put and lost 6’voting for the same and 8 against
it as follows i-

For the Motion := Aldermen Finlay,Marphy,

| puckley, Butler, Ritoﬁie, Guildford -6

Againsf 1t 3= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman Ack-

huest, Hoyt, Bissett,Dougias,Power,Thompson -8

11,35 o¥olook

Moved by Alderman whitman seconded by Alderman

Power that the Council 4o now adjourn,
The vote being taken there appeared:-
For Adjournment :-Aldermen Whitman Ackhurst,
Hoy 4, Douglas, Butler, Power, Guildford -7
Against it = Aldermen Colwell,Finlay,
Blssatt, Murphy, Buckley,Ritbhie, Thompson -7
His Worship the Mayor votes for adjournment end
declares the motion carrled,
Council adjourns 1l.37 o'clook,

S

L.Fred Monaghan,

CITY CLERK,

&.S.Parker,

MAYUR o

-001 -




